A single discount rate of 7.15% was used to measure the total pension liability.  This single discount rate was based
on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.15%.  The projection of cash flows used to determine
this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and
that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution
rates and the member rate.  Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the proportionate share of the net pension liability using the discount rate of 7.15%, as well
as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(6.15%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.15%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Rate Increase

(6.15%) (7.15%) (8.15%)

University's proportionate share of the

net pension liability 12,915,352$   8,480,922$   4,798,813$

NOTE 9: Natural Classifications by Function

The University’s operating expenses by function for the year ended June 30, 2018 were as follows:

Scholarships Supplies

Personal and and Self-

Services Fellowships Services insurance Depreciation Other Total

Instruction 73,580,744$   2,663,001$   10,645,689$   86,889,434$

Research 5,870,205   388,637   2,764,391   9,023,233

Public service 13,003,985   73,028   6,146,681   19,223,694

Academic support 11,877,713   24,859   10,081,729   21,984,301

Student services 14,487,538   126,396   4,163,103   18,777,037

Institutional support 20,292,961   11,876   7,896,332   28,201,169

Scholarships and fellowships 10,421,872   10,421,872

Operations and maintenance

   of plant 10,422,872   12,825,440   23,248,312

Auxiliary enterprises 9,267,177   5,794,937   15,055,586   30,117,700

Self-insurance 20,722,131$   20,722,131

Depreciation 33,465,428$   33,465,428

Other 27,764$   27,764

Totals 158,803,195$   19,504,606$   69,578,951$   20,722,131$   33,465,428$   27,764$   302,102,075$

ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2018

-82-

NOTE 10: Receivable and Payable Balances

Accounts Receivables at June 30, 2018 as reported in the Statement of Net Position, were as follows:

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 10,333,436$   10,333,436$

Grants and contracts 7,203,994   7,203,994

Sales and use tax 621,733   621,733

Construction projects 163,060   665,274$   828,334

Travel advances 4,535   4,535

Property tax accrual 871,244   1,321,362   2,192,606

Auxiliary enterprises 810,681   16,870   827,551

Sales tax rebates 31,151   31,151

Miscellaneous 2,600,712   60,674   2,661,386

Totals 22,640,546$   2,064,180$   24,704,726$

Accounts receivable from students are reported net of allowances for doubtful accounts.  This amount was
$2,711,123 at June 30, 2018.  Grants and contracts receivable are comprised of amounts due for sponsored
research projects, scholarships and other restricted activities.  Auxiliary enterprises receivables consist of amounts
due at year for vending, bookstore and other types of auxiliaries.

Notes and Deposits Receivable at June 30, 2018 were as follows:

Current Noncurrent Total

Notes receivable, net 627,382$   2,996,587$   3,623,969$

Deposits receivable 9,429   5,759   15,188